

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR SEPTEMBER 23, 2010

No. 10-5032

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SMOKING EVERYWHERE, INC.,
SOTTERA, INC., d/b/a NJOY,

Intervenor-Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal From the United States District Court For the District of Columbia
Civil Action No. 09-cv-0771 (RJL)

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE, URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Daniel J. Popeo
Richard A. Samp
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 588-0302

Coleen Klasmeier
Rebecca K. Wood
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Washington Legal Foundation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S INTENDED USE THEORIES CONFLICT WITH THE FDCA.	6
A. Intended Use Is Created By Promotional Claims Of Therapeutic Or Medical Benefit.	6
B. The Government’s Theories Of Intended Use Are Incorrect.	10
C. The Government’s Other Attempts To Expand The Scope Of Its Authority Cannot Be Sustained.	13
II. A NON-CLAIMS-BASED INTERPRETATION WOULD LEAD TO ANOMALOUS RESULTS UNDER THE FDCA.	18
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<p>* <i>Action on Smoking & Health v. Harris</i>, 655 F. 2d 236 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....</p>	5, 9, 11, 16
<p><i>Am. Health Prods. Co. v. Hayes</i>, 574 F. Supp. 1498 (S.D.N.Y. 1983), <i>aff'd</i>, 744 F.2d 912 (2d Cir. 1984)</p>	7, 9
<p><i>Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons v. FDA</i>, 226 F. Supp. 2d 204 (D.D.C. 2002).....</p>	12, 22
<p><i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Shalala</i>, 91 F.3d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....</p>	25
<p>* <i>Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp. v. FDA</i>, 153 F.3d 155 (4th Cir. 1998), <i>aff'd</i>, 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....</p>	4
<p><i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Comm.</i>, 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....</p>	24
<p>* <i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i>, 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....</p>	1, 3, 4, 21, 23
<p><i>FTC v. Liggett & Myers Tobacco Co.</i>, 108 F. Supp. 573 (S.D.N.Y. 1952), <i>aff'd</i>, 203 F.2d 955 (2d Cir. 1953)</p>	19
<p><i>Hanson v. United States</i>, 417 F. Supp. 30 (D. Minn.), <i>aff'd</i>, 540 F.2d 947 (8th Cir. 1976).....</p>	15
<p><i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i>, 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....</p>	15

*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

Millet, Pit & Seed Co. v. United States,
 436 F. Supp. 84 (E.D. Tenn. 1977), *vacated and remanded sub nom.*
*United States v. Article of Food & Drug Consisting of 6,701 Cases, More
 or Less*, 627 F.2d 1093 (6th Cir. 1980).....12

Nat’l Nutritional Foods Ass’n v. Mathews,
 557 F.2d 325 (2d Cir. 1977)4, 7, 13

Nature Food Ctrs., Inc. v. United States,
 310 F.2d 67 (1st Cir. 1962).....15

Nutrilab Inc. v. Schweiker,
 713 F.2d 335 (7th Cir. 1983)11

Rhone-Poulenc Rorer Pharm., Inc. v. Marion Merrell Dow, Inc.,
 93 F.3d 511 (8th Cir. 1996)24

Sigma-Tau Pharms. v. Schwetz,
 288 F.3d 141 (4th Cir. 2002)24

United States v. 3 Cartons More or Less, “No. 26 Formula GM,”
 132 F. Supp. 569 (S.D. Cal. 1952).....13

United States v. Article . . . Sudden Change,
 409 F.2d 734 (2d Cir. 1969)9, 13, 15

United States v. Articles of Drug, Foods Plus, Inc.,
 239 F. Supp. 465 (D.N.J. 1965).....15

United States v. Articles of Drug for Veterinary Use,
 50 F.3d 497 (8th Cir. 1995)9

United States v. Lane Labs-USA, Inc.,
 324 F. Supp. 2d 547 (D.N.J. 2004), *aff’d*, 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005).....13, 14

United States v. Lane Labs-USA,
 427 F.3d 219 (3d Cir. 2005)2

United States v. Millpax, Inc.,
 313 F.2d 152 (7th Cir. 1963)15

United States v. Nutrition Serv., Inc.,
 227 F. Supp. 375 (W.D. Pa. 1964), *aff’d*, 347 F.2d 233 (3d Cir. 1965).....9

United States v. Pro-Ag, Inc.,
796 F. Supp. 1219 (D. Minn. 1991), *aff'd*, 969 F.2d 681 (8th Cir. 1992)..... 10

United States v. RX Depot, Inc.,
438 F.3d 1052 (10th Cir. 2006)2

United States v. Storage Spaces Designated Nos. 8 & 49,
777 F.2d 1363 (9th Cir. 1985) 13, 15

United States v. Travia,
180 F. Supp. 2d 115 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 16, 17

*United States v. Undetermined Quantities of An Article of Drug Labeled as
“Exachol,”*
716 F. Supp. 787 (S.D.N.Y. 1989) 10, 14

V.E. Irons v. United States,
244 F.2d 34 (1st Cir. 1957).....9, 15

WLF v. Friedman,
13 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 1998), *appeal dismissed sub nom. WLF v.
Henney*, 202 F. 3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

15 U.S.C. § 1261(f)(2) 19

15 U.S.C. § 2052(a)(5)(H) 19, 20

21 U.S.C. § 321 3, 4, 11

21 U.S.C. § 331(a) 22

21 U.S.C. § 352 21, 22, 24

21 U.S.C. § 355 21

21 U.S.C. § 360 21

21 U.S.C. § 360e 21

21 U.S.C. § 396 24

21 U.S.C. § 801 *et seq.* 20

21 U.S.C. § 811(c)(2).....20

21 C.F.R. § 201.517, 24

21 C.F.R. § 201.11517

21 C.F.R. § 201.12816, 17, 21

21 C.F.R. § 312.7(a).....25

21 C.F.R. § 314.125(b)21

21 C.F.R. § 801.421

21 C.F.R. § 807.10021

21 C.F.R. § 880.504520

37 Fed. Reg. 16,503 (Aug. 15, 1972)23

53 Fed. Reg. 17,459 (May 17, 1988)20

58 Fed. Reg. 4,316 (Jan. 14, 1993)20

59 Fed. Reg. 59,820 (Nov. 18, 1994)25

60 Fed. Reg. 41,527 (Aug. 11, 1995)21

62 Fed. Reg. 64,074 (Dec. 3, 1997).....25

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Foods, Drugs, and Cosmetics: Hearings on S. 2800 Before the S. Comm. on
Commerce, 73rd Cong. (1934)8

S. Rep. No. 74-361, pt. 1 (1935)8

H.R. Rep. No. 75-2139, pt. 1 (1938)8

79 Cong. Rec. 4,748 (1935)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard M. Cooper, *The WLF Case Thus Far: Not With a Bang, But a
Whimper*, 55 Food and Drug L.J. 477, 484-86 (2000)7, 23

FDA, *Guidance for Industry: Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (Jan. 2009), available at www.fda.gov/Regulatory Information/Guidances/ucm125126.htm25

Letter from Stephen Lemberg, Ass't Gen. Counsel, CPSC, to Mr. Leslie Fisher, New York Dep't of Health (Apr. 26, 1979), available at www.cpsc.gov/library/foia/advisory/276.pdf19
